

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on August 9, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Members Von Mark R. Mendoza and Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 683-2021

REQUESTING HIS EXCELLENCY, PRESIDENT RODRIGO ROA DUTERTE, THROUGH SECRETARY FRANCISCO T. DUQUE III OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, TO ENSURE THE EQUITABLE AND UNHAMPERED DISTRIBUTION OF THE SPECIAL RISK ALLOWANCE (SRA) AND HAZARD PAY FOR HEALTH WORKERS IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, Special Risk Allowances and Hazard Pays are granted to health workers who continue to do their jobs in order to help contain the pandemic and aid those who are affected by COVID-19;

WHEREAS, health workers are exposed to the threat of COVID-19 and as a form of support by the national government through the Department of Health, Special Risk Allowances and Hazard Pays are granted to them;

WHEREAS, amidst the continuous threat of infection, many health workers take the risk of being exposed to health hazards, and they never give up in serving their provincemates;

WHEREAS, as a consequence of the effect of the COVID-19 pandemic, health workers are heavily laden with work and much is required of them during these trying times:

WHEREAS, it is the aim of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan to protect the rights of the health workers towards mitigating the socio-economic impact of the COVID-19 on their everyday living;

WHEREAS, public health workers are given a token compensation of their dedicated services during this period of pandemic, however, there are still reports of inequitable and delay in the release of their benefits;







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 683-2021 Page 2

WHEREAS, such condition is not giving justice to the sacrifices of health workers who work round the clock to enforce anti-CoViD 19 measures, risking their lives in the line of their duty;

WHEREAS, it is only the aim of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan to ensure the fair and prompt distribution of the benefits of health workers;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of SP Members Von Mark R. Mendoza and Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to request, as he is hereby requested, His Excellency, President Rodrigo Roa Duterte, through Secretary Francisco T. Duque III of the Department of Health, to ensure the equitable and unhampered distribution of the Special Risk Allowance (SRA) and Hazard Pay for Health Workers in the Province of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish copies of this resolution to His Excellency, President Rodrigo Roa Duterte, through Secretary Francisco T. Duque III, Department of Health, for their information and appropriate action.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



